

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**  
Case No. SC21-172

---

---

JON DOUGLAS PARRISH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE  
COMPANY**

---

**Jason Gonzalez**

Florida Bar No. 146854

**Amber Stoner Nunnally**

Florida Bar No. 109281

**SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP**

215 S. Monroe Street,  
Suite 804  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
jasongonzalez@shutts.com  
anunnally@shutts.com

**Elise Engle**

Florida Bar No. 1025077

**SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP**

4301 W. Boy Scout Blvd.,  
Suite 300  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
eengle@shutts.com

**William W. Large**

Florida Bar No. 981273

**FLORIDA JUSTICE  
REFORM INSTITUTE**

210 S. Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
william@fljustice.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Florida Justice Reform Institute*

---

---

RECEIVED, 05/02/2022 06:26:21 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. THIS COURT SHOULD QUASH THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISIONS IN RIOS, GALVIS, AND BRICKELL AND APPROVE THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION IN PARRISH .....	6
B. RIOS AND GALVIS RELY ON OUTDATED PROVISIONS FROM THE CODE OF ETHICS FOR ARBITRATORS IN COMMERCIAL DISPUTES .....	9
C. THERE HAVE BEEN SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO FLORIDA’S LEGAL LANDSCAPE SINCE RIOS AND GALVIS WERE DECIDED .....	11
D. A MAJORITY OF FLORIDA’S DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL AGREE THAT AN APPRAISER CANNOT BE “DISINTERESTED” AFTER ENTERING INTO A CONTINGENT-FEE AGREEMENT WITH THE INSURED OR REPRESENTING THE INSURED IN THE APPRAISAL PROCESS.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Brickell Harbour Condominium Ass’n v. Hamilton Specialty Insurance Co.*,  
256 So. 3d 245 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018) ..... *passim*

*Fla. Ins. Guaranty Ass’n v. Branco*,  
148 So. 3d 488 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014) ..... 11, 17, 18, 19

*Florida Insurance Guaranty Ass’n v. Hanse*,  
150 So. 3d 1272 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014) ..... 17

*Galvis v. Allstate Insurance Co.*,  
721 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) ..... *passim*

*Landmark Am. Ins. Co. v. H. Anton Richardt, DDS, PA*,  
2019 WL 2462865 (M.D. Fla. June 13, 2019) ..... 20

*Rios v. Tri-State Insurance Co.*,  
714 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) ..... *passim*

*State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Valenti*,  
285 So. 3d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019) ..... 17, 19

*State Farm Florida Insurance Co. v. Cadet*,  
290 So. 3d 1090 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020) ..... 17, 19

*State Farm Florida Insurance Co. v. Crispin*,  
290 So. 3d 150 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020) ..... 17, 19

*State Farm Florida Insurance Co. v. Parrish*,  
312 So. 3d 145 (Fla. 2d DCA 2021) ..... 1, 6, 20

**Statutes**

§ 627.70152, Fla. Stat. .... 14

§ 627.70152(8), Fla. Stat. .... 15

## Other Authorities

<i>AAA/ABA Revised Code of Ethics Provides Important Guidance on Arbitrators’ Conduct</i> , Corporate Counsel Business Journal .....	9, 10
<i>The Code of Ethics for Arbitrators in Commercial Disputes</i> .....	7
<i>The Code of Ethics for Arbitrators in Commercial Disputes</i> 2 (2004).....	11
Fla. Ass’n of Ins. Agents, <i>New Resource to Help Consumers Understand the Florida Insurance Market</i> .....	13, 14
<i>The First Code of Ethics for Arbitrators in Commercial Disputes</i> , The Business Lawyer Vol. 33, No. 1, November 1977 .....	9
Letter from David Altmaier, Comm’r of Off. of Ins. Regul., to Rep. Blaise Ingoglia, Chair of House State Affairs Comm. (Apr. 2, 2021) .....	12
Michael Hudak & Matthew Seaver, <i>Floridians Running Out of Options for Home Insurance</i> , WINK News .....	13
Proclamation, April 26, 2022.....	15, 16
Senate Bill 76.....	14
